Asthma Study

Have you been diagnosed by a health professional as having asthma?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested
(5% risk level) - A/BIC/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

Overlap formulae used.

Detailed tables

REGION AGE GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ QC ATL 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 2000 264 194 136 758 494 154 473 846 645 930 1070
Weighted Base 2000 264 193 136 758 494 155 587 793 587 967 1033
Yes 218 20 21 15 79 67 16 79 7 59 92 126
11% 8% 11% 11% 10% 13% 11% 13% 10% 10% 10% 12%
A
No 1779 244 173 121 678 425 138 508 714 527 874 905
89% 92% 89% 89% 89% 86% 89% 87% 90% 90% 90% 88%
E
(DKINS) 3 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 1 1 1 2
0 - - - 0 0 - - 0 0 0 0
Have you been diagnosed by a health professional as having asthma?
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D - E/FIG
Overlap formulae used.
EDUCATION INCOME
Total <HS HS [ Post Sec Univ Grad <$30K $30K-$59K [ $60K+
A B C D E F G
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 2000 200 409 753 632 351 611 805
Weighted Base 2000 194 402 756 642 359 616 805
Yes 218 19 44 85 70 43 72 84
11% 10% 11% 11% 11% 12% 12% 10%
No 1779 174 358 671 571 316 544 720
89% 90% 89% 89% 89% 88% 88% 89%
(DK/NS) 3 1 0 1 1 0 0 1
0 0 - 0 0 - - 0
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Asthma Study Detailed tables

In the past year, has your asthma caused you to gasp for air, or required a hospital or physician visit?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ QC [ ATL 18-34 [ 3554 | 55+ Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H I J K
Base: Have asthma
Unweighted Base 215 22 20 13 79 66 15 65 82 65 84 131
Weighted Base 218 20% 21 15+ 79* 67* 16** 79* 77* 59* 92* 126
Yes 69 10 10 4 23 17 5 20 26 21 24 45
31% 48% 46% 25% 30% 26% 30% 25% 33% 36% 26% 35%
No 150 11 11 11 56 49 12 59 52 38 68 81
69% 52% 54% 75% 70% 74% 70% 75% 67% 64% 74% 65%

In the past year, has your asthma caused you to gasp for air, or required a hospital or physician visit?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D - E/FIG
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

EDUCATION INCOME
Total <HS [ HS [ Post Sec [ Univ Grad <$30K [ $30K-$59K [ $60K+
A B [ D E F G
Base: Have asthma
Unweighted Base 215 19 43 81 72 44 67 82
Weighted Base 218 19** 44+ 85* 70* 43* 72* 84*
Yes 69 5 13 31 20 20 15 23
31% 24% 29% 37% 29% 47% 22% 27%
FG
No 150 15 32 54 50 22 56 61
69% 76% 71% 63% 71% 53% 78% 73%
E E
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Asthma Study

What types of activity has your asthma stopped you from participating in?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Detailed tables

REGION AGE GENDER
Total BC [ AB SKIMN | ON [ QC ATL 18-34 35-54 55+ Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Have asthma
Unweighted Base 215 22 20 13 79 66 15 65 82 65 84 131
Weighted Base 218 20%* 21% 15%* 79* 67* 16** 79* 77* 59* 92* 126
Running 65 8 4 5 25 15 7 22 24 19 19 46
30% 38% 21% 36% 32% 23% 44% 28% 31% 32% 20% 37%
J
Snow shoveling 28 2 0 3 8 14 2 5 14 9 8 21
13% 8% - 20% 10% 21% 12% 6% 18% 15% 8% 16%
G
Gym/ working out 27 2 3 3 8 4 6 11 8 7 11 16
12% 10% 15% 23% 10% 7% 38% 14% 11% 11% 12% 13%
Hockey 20 3 1 3 4 6 2 10 8 1 11 9
9% 15% 7% 19% 5% 10% 14% 13% 11% 2% 12% 7%
| |
Tennis 18 2 0 3 8 5 0 7 5 7 9 9
8% 10% - 23% 10% 8% - 9% 6% 12% 10% 7%
Soccer 18 0 1 3 7 7 0 10 6 2 6 12
8% - 6% 24% 8% 11% - 13% 8% 3% 7% 10%
Swimming 18 5 1 1 5 5 0 10 2 7 7 11
8% 27% 6% 9% 7% 7% - 12% 2% 11% 8% 9%
H H
Skiing 17 1 0 1 6 8 1 3 7 7 7 10
8% 6% - 9% 8% 12% 5% 4% 9% 11% 8% 8%
Gardening 17 3 3 1 6 3 1 4 7 5 5 12
8% 16% 12% 9% 7% 5% 5% 5% 9% 9% 6% 9%
Walking 15 2 1 1 6 4 1 0 9 6 4 11
7% 8% 3% 9% 7% 7% 7% - 12% 9% 4% 9%
G G
Cycling 14 1 1 1 6 4 2 1 7 5 5 9
6% 3% 3% 9% 7% 5% 12% 2% 9% 9% 5% 7%
G
Basketball 13 0 0 1 6 4 1 7 5 2 3 10
6% - - 10% 8% 7% 5% 9% 6% 3% 3% 8%
Skating 11 0 1 1 2 7 0 0 7 4 4 7
5% - 5% 9% 2% 10% - - 9% 7% 4% 5%
G G
Snowboarding 10 4 0 0 3 3 0 4 4 2 4 6
4% 18% - - 4% 4% - 6% 5% 3% 4% 4%
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Asthma Study

What types of activity has your asthma stopped you from participating in?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Detailed tables

REGION AGE GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 18-34 35-54 | 55+ Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Golf 4 3 0 0 1 0 0 3 1 0 4 0
2% 15% - - 1% - - 4% 1% - 4%
K
Outdoor activities (unspecified) 3 0 1 0 1 0 0 3 0 0 0 3
1% - 6% - 2% - - 3% - - 2%
Grocery shopping 3 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 2 0 3
1% - - - 1% 1% 5% - 3% - 2%
Rugby 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 1 1
1% - - - 3% - - 3% - 1% 1%
Hiking 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 2
1% - 10% - - - - 2% 1% - - 2%
Strenuous sports 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 0 2
1% - - - 1% 2% - - 3% - - 2%
Shopping 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 1 1
1% - - - - 1% 5% - 1% 1% 1% 1%
Climbing 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 2
1% 3% - - - 1% - 1% 1% - 1%
Other 9 0 1 0 2 4 2 2 6 1 4 5
4% - 4% - 2% 6% 12% 2% 7% 2% 4% 4%
No activities 99 7 12 5 40 32 4 36 33 28 47 53
45% 34% 55% 31% 50% 49% 27% 46% 42% 48% 50% 42%
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Asthma Study

What types of activity has your asthma stopped you from participating in?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D - E/FIG
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Detailed tables

EDUCATION INCOME
Total <HS [ HS [ Post Sec Univ Grad <$30K | $30K-$59K [ $60K+
A B C D E F G
Base: Have asthma
Unweighted Base 215 19 43 81 72 44 67 82
Weighted Base 218 19** 44* 85* 70* 43* 72* 84*
Running 65 7 13 30 15 14 26 18
30% 35% 28% 36% 22% 33% 36% 21%
Snow shoveling 28 4 7 12 6 7 6 11
13% 19% 15% 14% 9% 17% 8% 13%
Gym/ working out 27 3 6 12 7 7 11 8
12% 14% 14% 14% 9% 17% 15% 10%
Hockey 20 3 6 9 2 2 13 5
9% 15% 14% 10% 3% 4% 18% 7%
D EG
Tennis 18 2 4 7 6 2 8 7
8% 9% 9% 8% 9% 4% 11% 9%
Soccer 18 2 5 7 5 4 7 7
8% 10% 11% 8% 7% 10% 10% 8%
Swimming 18 3 1 10 5 2 11 1
8% 14% 1% 12% 7% 6% 16% 2%
G
Skiing 17 2 1 8 7 2 7 7
8% 10% 2% 9% 10% 4% 10% 8%
Gardening 17 2 1 4 10 4 2 7
8% 9% 3% 5% 14% 10% 3% 8%
Walking 15 1 6 5 4 2 6 5
7% 4% 12% 5% 5% 6% 8% 6%
Cycling 14 2 0 8 4 3 7 4
6% 9% - 9% 6% 6% 10% 4%
Basketball 13 2 3 4 5 3 7 3
6% 10% 6% 4% 7% 6% 10% 4%
Skating 11 2 1 5 3 3 6 1
5% 10% 2% 6% 4% 6% 8% 1%
G
Snowboarding 10 1 1 4 4 2 5 3

4%

4%

2%

5%

5%

4%

6%

4%
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Asthma Study Detailed tables

What types of activity has your asthma stopped you from participating in?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D - E/FIG
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

EDUCATION INCOME
Total <HS [ HS [ Post Sec [ Univ Grad <$30K | $30K-$59K [ $60K+
A B C D E F G
Golf 4 0 1 3 0 0 3 1
2% - 2% 4% - - 4% 1%
Outdoor activities (unspecified) 3 0 1 1 0 0 1 0
1% - 3% 2% - - 2%
Grocery shopping 3 1 0 1 1 1 0 2
1% 5% - 1% 1% 2% - 2%
Rugby 2 0 1 0 1 0 0 2
1% - 2% - 2% - - 3%
Hiking 2 0 0 1 1 0 1 1
1% - - 2% 1% - 2% 1%
Strenuous sports 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 2
1% - - - 3% - - 2%
Shopping 2 0 0 1 1 0 1 1
1% - - 1% 1% - 1% 1%
Climbing 2 0 0 1 1 1 1 0
1% - - 1% 1% 2% 1%
Other 9 0 2 5 2 1 2 5
4% - 4% 6% 3% 2% 2% 6%
No activities 99 8 16 41 35 18 29 44
45% 40% 37% 48% 50% 41% 41% 52%
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Asthma Study Detailed tables

Have you ever had to miss or delay an outing, day trip, weekend getaway or vacation because of your asthma?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ QC [ ATL 18-34 [ 3554 | 55+ Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H I J K
Base: Have asthma
Unweighted Base 215 22 20 13 79 66 15 65 82 65 84 131
Weighted Base 218 20%* 21%* 15%* 79* 67* 16** 79* 77 59* 92* 126
Yes 44 5 5 5 12 11 6 14 18 11 16 27
20% 23% 25% 34% 15% 16% 36% 17% 23% 19% 18% 22%
No 175 16 16 10 67 56 10 65 59 48 76 99
80% 7% 75% 66% 85% 84% 64% 83% 7% 81% 82% 78%

4. Have you ever had to miss or delay an outing, day trip, weekend getaway or vacation because of your asthma?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D - E/FIG
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

EDUCATION INCOME

Total <HS [ HS [ Post Sec [ Univ Grad <$30K [ $30K-$59K [ $60K+

A B C D E F G

Base: Have asthma

Unweighted Base 215 19 43 81 72 44 67 82

Weighted Base 218 19** 44* 85* 70* 43* 72* 84*

Yes 44 4 10 18 12 8 20 11
20% 19% 24% 21% 17% 20% 28% 13%

G

No 175 16 34 67 58 34 51 72
80% 81% 76% 79% 83% 80% 72% 87%

F
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Asthma Study

Generally speaking, are you very concerned, somewhat concerned, not very concerned or not at all concerned about your asthma when you are planning a trip or vacation?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Detailed tables

REGION AGE GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ QC [ ATL 18-34 [ 3554 | 55+ Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Have asthma

Unweighted Base 215 22 20 13 79 66 15 65 82 65 84 131
Weighted Base 218 20%* 21** 15%* 79* 67* 16** 79* 77* 59* 92* 126
Very concerned 20 5 2 2 2 6 4 5 7 9 8 12
9% 23% 9% 15% 2% 9% 23% 6% 9% 15% 9% 10%

Somewhat concerned 39 5 4 5 15 7 3 10 14 14 12 27
18% 26% 17% 33% 19% 10% 19% 13% 18% 23% 13% 21%

Not very concerned 54 4 7 2 20 17 4 18 21 14 18 36
25% 20% 34% 15% 25% 26% 22% 23% 27% 23% 19% 29%

Not at all concerned 104 6 8 5 43 35 6 44 36 22 53 51
48% 30% 40% 37% 54% 53% 37% 56% 47% 38% 58% 40%

| K
(DK/NS) 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0
1% - - - - 2% - 2% - 1% -
Summary

Top2box (Concerned) 59 10 6 7 17 13 7 15 20 23 20 39

27% 50% 26% 48% 22% 19% 41% 19% 26% 38% 22% 31%
G

Low2box (Not Concerned) 158 10 15 8 62 53 10 63 57 36 71 87

72% 50% 74% 52% 78% 79% 59% 79% 74% 62% T7% 69%
|
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Asthma Study

Generally speaking, are you very concerned, somewhat concerned, not very concerned or not at all concerned about your asthma when you are planning a trip or vacation?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D - E/FIG
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Detailed tables

EDUCATION INCOME
Total <HS [ HS [ Post Sec [ Univ Grad <$30K | $30K-$59K [ $60K+
A B C D E F G
Base: Have asthma

Unweighted Base 215 19 43 81 72 44 67 82
Weighted Base 218 19%** 44* 85* 70* 43* 72* 84*

Very concerned 20 1 7 8 4 6 9 4
9% 5% 16% 10% 5% 15% 12% 5%

G

Somewhat concerned 39 1 9 13 16 6 14 15
18% 4% 20% 16% 22% 13% 19% 18%

Not very concerned 54 10 6 21 16 9 22 16
25% 54% 14% 25% 23% 21% 30% 20%

Not at all concerned 104 7 22 42 33 21 28 a7
48% 37% 49% 49% 48% 50% 39% 56%

F

(DK/NS) 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
1% - - - 2% - - 1%

Summary

Top2box (Concerned) 59 2 16 22 19 12 22 19
27% 9% 37% 26% 28% 29% 31% 23%

Low2box (Not Concerned) 158 17 28 63 49 30 49 64
72% 91% 63% 74% 70% 71% 69% 76%

Canadian Ipsos-Reid Express
April 26-28, 2005




Asthma Study

Which of the following sights do you consider the most breathtaking in Canada, either that you would like to visit, or perhaps have visited?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Detailed tables

REGION AGE GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 18-34 35-54 55+ Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Have asthma
Unweighted Base 215 22 20 13 79 66 15 65 82 65 84 131
Weighted Base 218 20** 21** 15%* 79* 67* 16** 79* 77* 59* 92* 126
Canadian Rocky Mountains, Alberta 69 5 8 3 21 26 6 24 29 15 31 38
32% 26% 39% 17% 26% 39% 39% 30% 38% 26% 34% 30%
Lake Louise, Banff, Alberta 43 3 1 5 22 9 1 16 17 8 21 21
20% 17% 4% 37% 28% 14% 7% 21% 22% 14% 23% 17%
E
Niagara Falls, Ontario 39 4 5 4 10 11 6 18 9 12 11 28
18% 19% 23% 25% 12% 17% 35% 23% 12% 20% 12% 23%
Cape Breton's Cabot Trail, Nova Scotia 33 2 3 1 13 11 2 10 10 11 10 22
15% 12% 12% 9% 17% 17% 13% 13% 13% 19% 11% 18%
ChAteau Frontenac on the St. Lawrence 14 0 2 0 6 5 1 5 4 4 6 8
River, Quebec City, Quebec
6% - 8% - 8% 7% 6% 7% 6% 7% 7% 6%
Butchart Gardens, Victoria, British 13 4 1 2 6 0 0 4 3 7 6 8
Columbia
6% 21% 5% 11% 8% - - 5% 3% 11% 6% 6%
E
(DKINS) 7 1 2 0 0 4 0 1 4 1 6 1
3% 5% 8% - - 6% - 2% 6% 2% 7% 1%
D K
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Asthma Study

Which of the following sights do you consider the most breathtaking in Canada, either that you would like to visit, or perhaps have visited?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D - E/FIG
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Detailed tables

EDUCATION INCOME
Total <HS [ HS [ Post Sec Univ Grad <$30K | $30K-$59K [ $60K+
A B C D E F G
Base: Have asthma
Unweighted Base 215 19 43 81 72 44 67 82
Weighted Base 218 19%** 44* 85* 70* 43* 72* 84*
Canadian Rocky Mountains, Alberta 69 5 11 28 26 13 21 29
32% 26% 25% 33% 37% 31% 29% 35%
Lake Louise, Banff, Alberta 43 1 4 19 18 2 17 20
20% 5% 10% 23% 26% 5% 23% 24%
B E E
Niagara Falls, Ontario 39 8 13 11 7 14 13 10
18% 41% 29% 13% 10% 34% 18% 12%
CD G
Cape Breton's Cabot Trail, Nova Scotia 33 2 5 14 12 3 10 14
15% 10% 11% 17% 17% 7% 14% 17%
ChAteau Frontenac on the St. Lawrence 14 0 6 4 4 3 5 6
River, Quebec City, Quebec
6% - 13% 5% 5% 7% 7% 7%
Butchart Gardens, Victoria, British 13 3 4 5 2 4 5 3
Columbia
6% 14% 10% 6% 2% 10% 7% 3%
(DKINS) 7 1 1 3 2 3 2 1

3%

4%

2%

3%

3%

6%

3%

1%
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